calculating the applicable Sentencing Guidelines range, Defendant agreed that his offense level was 

thirty-five (3 5) and his criminal history category was three (III). The agreed upon Sentencing 

Guideline range, based on the offense level and criminal history category, was two hundred and ten 

(210) months to two hundred and sixty-two (262) months imprisonment. On April 21, 2016, this 

Court sentenced the Defendant to a term of one hundred and eighty-six (186) months imprisonment 

to be followed by a term of supervised release. (See Judgment, ECF No. 214.) Before the Court is 

Rhyne v. United States of America Doc. 11

Dockets.Justia.com

https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nysdce/7:2018cv00361/486697/

[...]

distribute and possess with intent to distribute one kilogram or more of mixtures and substances 

containing a detectable amount of heroin. Defendant agreed to a stipulated offense level arrd 

criminal history category. It was agreed that the Sentencing Guideline range would be two hundred 

and ten (210) to two hundred and sixty-two (262) months of imprisonment. Defendant 

acknowledged that the sentencing court was authorized to impose "any sentence, up to and 

including the statutory maximum sentence." Of significance, Defendant agreed not to directly 

appeal or collaterally challenge (including but not limited to an application under 28 U.S.C.